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Press-release 
06 September 2018 
                         

August 2018 market increase is 11,0 %  

        

 Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia increased by 11,0% in August 2018 

 Among the top ten bestselling models so far, all models are locally produced 

 

In August 2018, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia increased by 11,0% compared with 

August 2017 or by 14 644 sold units, and amounted to 147 388 cars, according to the AEB Automobile 

Manufacturers Committee (AEB AMC). 

 

This year in January—August 1 140 061 cars were sold.  

 
 
Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  
 

“The pace of market recovery has been robust from the start of this year, with year-on-year growth reaching 

18% by the end of July. In August the healthy trend continued, supported by a spike in spontaneous customer 

purchases on the background of the recent weakening of the Ruble exchange rate. The growth story is likely to 

continue in the coming months, as the planned VAT increase from January 2019 should make sure retail demand 

remains strong - in any case before the end of the current year.”         

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
 
 

 -------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for August 2018/2017 and January-August 2018/2017 

2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for August 2018/2017 and January-August 2018/2017 

3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for August 2018/2017 and January-August 2018/2017 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR AUGUST 2018/2017 AND 
JANUARY – AUGUST 2018/2017 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

BRAND  
August January-August 

2018 2017 % 2018 2017 % 

Lada 28 683 26 211 9% 227 956 192 944 18% 

KIA 18 857 15 050 25% 148 579 116 426 28% 

Hyundai 13 993 13 446 4% 115 392 95 986 20% 

Renault* 11 534 11 163 3% 92 896 82 979 12% 

Toyota* 9 748 7 904 23% 66 579 59 785 11% 

VW 8 637 7 171 20% 65 406 54 037 21% 

Nissan 7 108 5 885 21% 50 106 46 810 7% 

Škoda 6 741 5 048 34% 49 696 39 056 27% 

GAZ LCV 4 993 4 988 0% 37 156 34 831 7% 

Ford 4 035 4 222 -4% 33 568 30 233 11% 

Mitsubishi 3 408 1 770 93% 27 050 12 008 125% 

UAZ* 3 315 3 579 -7% 23 576 24 791 -5% 

Mercedes-Benz 3 112 3 090 1% 24 727 23 881 4% 

BMW 3 006 2 358 27% 22 902 19 279 19% 

Mazda 2 836 2 170 31% 19 665 15 361 28% 

Chevrolet 2 405 2 824 -15% 18 936 20 196 -6% 

Lexus 2 268 2 017 12% 15 741 14 532 8% 

Datsun 1 702 2 167 -21% 11 701 15 012 -22% 

Audi 1 322 1 305 1% 9 968 11 015 -10% 

Lifan 1 250 1 401 -11% 9 917 9 851 1% 

Land Rover 871 643 35% 5 979 5 919 1% 

Volvo 686 572 20% 4 314 4 214 2% 

Subaru 648 505 28% 4 848 3 481 39% 

VW NFZ 600 520 15% 4 720 4 280 10% 

Suzuki 540 456 18% 3 430 2 848 20% 

Honda 464 216 115% 3 084 799 286% 

Infiniti 454 381 19% 2 950 3 412 -14% 

Mercedes-Benz Vans 453 622 -27% 4 190 3 790 11% 

Chery 416 571 -27% 3 745 3 680 2% 

Porsche 396 388 2% 2 949 2 730 8% 

Peugeot* 383 403 -5% 3 932 3 026 30% 

Geely 306 203 51% 1 574 1 514 4% 

Zotye 293 89 229% 1 784 616 190% 
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Changan 252 104 142% 1 139 936 22% 

Jaguar 219 157 39% 1 546 1 510 2% 

Haval 211 160 32% 1 625 1 169 39% 

Genesis 207 54 283% 1 033 617 67% 

MINI 205 145 41% 1 515 988 53% 

Jeep 161 92 75% 981 941 4% 

Citroёn 131 519 -75% 2 554 2 938 -13% 

FAW 122 74 65% 973 352 176% 

DFM 118 65 82% 867 375 131% 

Cadillac 84 78 8% 676 869 -22% 

Isuzu* 45 68 -34% 431 465 -7% 

Iveco* 40 48 -17% 371 251 48% 

smart 29 57 -49% 593 492 21% 

FIAT* 26 178 -85% 815 1 360 -40% 

Foton* 26 69 -62% 241 243 -1% 

Brilliance 15 0 - 112 107 5% 

HTM 15 6 150% 77 83 -7% 

Hyundai LCV 12 1 1100% 186 63 195% 

Chrysler 7 0 - 46 6 667% 

SsangYong 0 13 - 80 89 -10% 

Ravon 0 1 518 - 5 184 7 739 -33% 

Baw - 0 - - 85 - 

Total 147 388 132 744 11,0% 1 140 061 981 000 16,2% 

 
 

 
 
LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for 

some brands. LCV<3,5t (with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR AUGUST 2018/2017 AND 
JANUARY - AUGUST 2018/2017 

   Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
    Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 
 

Brand / 
Group 

August January-August 

% Share Volume % Share Volume 

2018 2017 YOY 2018 2017 YoY 2018 2017 YOY 2018 2017 YoY 

AVTOVAZ-
RENAULT-
NISSAN 

33,6 34,5 (0,9) 49 481 45 807 8,0% 33,8 34,8 (1,0) 385 609 341 157 13,0% 

AVTOVAZ 19,5 19,7 (0,2) 28 683 26 211 9,4% 20,0 19,7 0,3 227 956 192 944 18,1% 

RENAULT 7,8 8,4 (0,6) 11 534 11 163 3,3% 8,1 8,5 (0,4) 92 896 82 979 12,0% 

NISSAN 4,8 4,4 0,4 7 108 5 885 20,8% 4,4 4,8 (0,4) 50 106 46 810 7,0% 

INFINITI 0,3 0,3 0,0 454 381 19,2% 0,3 0,3 0,0 2 950 3 412 -13,5% 

DATSUN 1,2 1,6 (0,4) 1 702 2 167 -21,5% 1,0 1,5 (0,5) 11 701 15 012 -22,1% 

KIA 12,8 11,3 1,5 18 857 15 050 25,3% 13,0 11,9 1,1 148 579 116 426 27,6% 

VW Group 11,7 10,6 1,1 17 300 14 044 23,2% 11,4 11,0 0,4 129 790 108 388 19,7% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
cars 

5,9 5,4 0,5 8 637 7 171 20,4% 5,7 5,5 0,2 65 406 54 037 21,0% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
vans 

0,4 0,4 0,0 600 520 15,4% 0,4 0,4 0,0 4 720 4 280 10,3% 

AUDI 0,9 1,0 (0,1) 1 322 1 305 1,3% 0,9 1,1 (0,2) 9 968 11 015 -9,5% 

ŠKODA 4,6 3,8 0,8 6 741 5 048 33,5% 4,4 4,0 0,4 49 696 39 056 27,2% 

HYUNDAI 
Group 

9,6 10,2 (0,6) 14 200 13 500 5,2% 10,2 9,8 0,4 116 425 96 603 20,5% 

HYUNDAI 9,5 10,1 (0,6) 13 993 13 446 4,1% 10,1 9,8 0,3 115 392 95 986 20,2% 

GENESIS 0,1 0,0 0,1 207 54 283,3% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 033 617 67,4% 

TOYOTA Group 8,2 7,5 0,7 12 016 9 921 21,1% 7,2 7,6 (0,4) 82 320 74 317 10,8% 

TOYOTA 6,6 6,0 0,6 9 748 7 904 23,3% 5,8 6,1 (0,3) 66 579 59 785 11,4% 

LEXUS 1,5 1,5 0,0 2 268 2 017 12,4% 1,4 1,5 (0,1) 15 741 14 532 8,3% 

GAZ LCV 3,4 3,8 (0,4) 4 993 4 988 0,1% 3,3 3,6 (0,3) 37 156 34 831 6,7% 

FORD 2,7 3,2 (0,5) 4 035 4 222 -4,4% 2,9 3,1 (0,2) 33 568 30 233 11,0% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ 

2,4 2,8 (0,4) 3 594 3 769 -4,6% 2,6 2,9 (0,3) 29 510 28 163 4,8% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ cars 

2,1 2,3 (0,2) 3 112 3 090 0,7% 2,2 2,4 (0,2) 24 727 23 881 3,5% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ vans 

0,3 0,5 (0,2) 453 622 -27,2% 0,4 0,4 0,0 4 190 3 790 10,6% 

smart 0,0 0,0 0,0 29 57 -49,1% 0,1 0,1 0,0 593 492 20,5% 

MITSUBISHI 2,3 1,3 1,0 3 408 1 770 92,5% 2,4 1,2 1,2 27 050 12 008 125,3% 

UAZ 2,2 2,7 (0,5) 3 315 3 579 -7,4% 2,1 2,5 (0,4) 23 576 24 791 -4,9% 

BMW Group 2,2 1,9 0,3 3 211 2 503 28,3% 2,1 2,1 0,0 24 417 20 267 20,5% 

BMW 2,0 1,8 0,2 3 006 2 358 27,5% 2,0 2,0 0,0 22 902 19 279 18,8% 

MINI 0,1 0,1 0,0 205 145 41,4% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 515 988 53,3% 

MAZDA 1,9 1,6 0,3 2 836 2 170 30,7% 1,7 1,6 0,1 19 665 15 361 28,0% 

GM Group 1,7 2,2 (0,5) 2 489 2 902 -14,2% 1,7 2,1 (0,4) 19 612 21 065 -6,9% 

CHEVROLET 1,6 2,1 (0,5) 2 405 2 824 -14,8% 1,7 2,1 (0,4) 18 936 20 196 -6,2% 

CADILLAC 0,1 0,1 0,0 84 78 7,7% 0,1 0,1 0,0 676 869 -22,2% 

LIFAN 0,8 1,1 (0,3) 1 250 1 401 -10,8% 0,9 1,0 (0,1) 9 917 9 851 0,7% 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AEB SPONSORS 2018 – СПОНСОРЫ АЕБ 2018 

• Allianz IC OJSC • Atos • Bank Credit Suisse (Moscow) • BP • BSH Russia • Cargill Enterprises Inc. • CHEP Rus • Clifford Chance • Continental Tires RUS LLC  

• Crocus International • Deloitte • DuPont Science & Technologies • Enel Russia OJSC • ENGIE • Eni S.p.A • EY • FAURECIA Automotive Development LLC  

• GE (General Electric International (Benelux) B.V.) • HeidelbergCement • ING Wholesale Banking in Russia • John Deere Rus, LLC • KPMG • ManpowerGroup  

• Mercedes-Benz Russia • Merck LLC • Messe Frankfurt Rus • MetLife • METRO AG • Michelin • MOL Plc • Novartis Group • OBI Russia • Oriflame • Philips Lighting 

• Porsche Russland • Procter & Gamble • PwC • Raiffeisenbank AO • ROCA • Shell Exploration & Production Services (RF) B.V. • SOGAZ Insurance Group 

• Soglasie Insurance Company LLC • Statoil Russia AS • Total E&P Russie • Unipro PJSC • VimpelCom PJSC (Beeline) • Volkswagen Group Rus OOO  

• YIT• YOKOHAMA RUSSIA LLC  

 

Association of European Businesses 

Butyrsky Val str. 68/70, bld. 1 

127055 Moscow, Russia 

Phone:  +7 (495) 234 27 64 

Fax:       +7 (495) 234 28 07 

E-mail: info@aebrus.ru 

www.aebrus.ru 

 

 

 

JAGUAR LAND 
ROVER 

0,7 0,6 0,1 1 090 800 36,3% 0,7 0,8 (0,1) 7 525 7 429 1,3% 

LAND ROVER 0,6 0,5 0,1 871 643 35,5% 0,5 0,6 (0,1) 5 979 5 919 1,0% 

JAGUAR 0,1 0,1 0,0 219 157 39,5% 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 1 546 1 510 2,4% 

VOLVO 0,5 0,4 (0,1) 686 572 19,9% 0,4 0,4 0,0 4 314 4 214 2,4% 

SUBARU 0,4 0,4 0,0 648 505 28,3% 0,4 0,4 0,0 4 848 3 481 39,3% 

SUZUKI 0,4 0,3 0,1 540 456 18,4% 0,3 0,3 0,0 3 430 2 848 20,4% 

PSA PEUGEOT 
CITROЁN 

0,3 0,7 (0,4) 514 922 -44,3% 0,6 0,6 0,0 6 486 5 964 8,8% 

PEUGEOT 0,3 0,3 0,0 383 403 -5,0% 0,3 0,3 0,0 3 932 3 026 29,9% 

CITROЁN 0,1 0,4 (0,3) 131 519 -74,8% 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 2 554 2 938 -13,1% 

HONDA 0,3 0,2 0,1 464 216 114,8% 0,3 0,1 0,2 3 084 799 286,0% 

CHERY 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 416 571 -27,1% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 3 745 3 680 1,8% 

PORSCHE 0,3 0,3 0,0 396 388 2,1% 0,3 0,3 0,0 2 949 2 730 8,0% 

GEELY 0,2 0,2 0,0 306 203 50,7% 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 1 574 1 514 4,0% 

ZOTYE 0,2 0,1 0,1 293 89 229,2% 0,2 0,1 0,1 1 784 616 189,6% 

CHANGAN 0,2 0,1 0,1 252 104 142,3% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 139 936 21,7% 

HAVAL 0,1 0,1 0,0 211 160 31,9% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 625 1 169 39,0% 

FCA RUSSIA 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 194 270 -28,1% 0,2 0,2 0,0 1 842 2 307 -20,2% 

FIAT 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 26 178 -85,4% 0,1 0,1 0,0 815 1 360 -40,1% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0 7 0 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 46 6 666,7% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0 161 92 75,0% 0,1 0,1 0,0 981 941 4,3% 

FAW 0,1 0,1 0,0 122 74 64,9% 0,1 0,0 0,1 973 352 176,4% 

DFM 0,1 0,0 0,1 118 65 81,5% 0,1 0,0 0,1 867 375 131,2% 

ISUZU 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 45 68 -33,8% 0,0 0,0 0,0 431 465 -7,3% 

IVECO 0,0 0,0 0,0 40 48 -16,7% 0,0 0,0 0,0 371 251 47,8% 

FOTON - 0,1 - 26 69 -62,3% 0,0 0,0 0,0 241 243 -0,8% 

BRILLIANCE 0,0 0,0 0,0 15 0 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 112 107 4,7% 

HTM 0,0 0,0 0,0 15 6 150,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 77 83 -7,2% 

HYUNDAI LCV 0,0 0,0 0,0 12 1 
1100,0

% 
0,0 0,0 0,0 186 63 195,2% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 13 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 80 89 -10,1% 

RAVON 0,0 1,1 (1,1) 0 1 518 - 0,5 0,8 (0,3) 5 184 7 739 -33,0% 

BAW - 0,0 - - 0 - - 0,0 - - 85 - 

Total 100,0 100,0   147 388 132 744 11,0% 100,0 100,0   1 140 061 981 000 16,2% 

 

Different from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above 

 
SOLLERS 
Group  

2,2 2,7 (0,5) 3 315 3 592 -7,7% 2,1 2,5 (0,4) 23 656 24 880 -4,9% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0  0 13 - 0,0 0,0 (0,0) 80 89 -10,1% 

UAZ 2,2 2,7 (0,5) 3 315 3 579 -7,4% 2,1 2,5 (0,4) 23 576 24 791 -4,9% 
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25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR AUGUST 2018/2017 AND 
JANUARY – AUGUST 2018/2017 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 

 

# MODEL BRAND 
August 

 # MODEL BRAND 
January-August 

2018 2017 YoY  
 

2018 2017 YoY 

1 Vesta Lada 8 510 6 694 1 816 
 1 Rio KIA 67 171 63 086 4 085 

2 Rio KIA 7 812 8 472 -660 
 2 Vesta Lada 67 136 47 780 19 356 

3 Granta Lada 6 979 8 474 -1 495 
 3 Granta Lada 60 250 58 604 1 646 

4 Creta Hyundai 5 274 4 000 1 274 
 4 Solaris Hyundai 44 022 46 683 -2 661 

5 Polo VW 5 169 3 750 1 419 
 5 Creta Hyundai 43 807 31 345 12 462 

6 Solaris Hyundai 4 814 6 987 -2 173 
 6 Polo VW 37 753 29 482 8 271 

7 Largus Lada 3 719 2 554 1 165 
 7 Largus Lada 28 325 19 262 9 063 

8 XRAY Lada 3 617 2 855 762 
 8 Duster Renault 27 863 26 491 1 372 

9 Duster Renault 3 537 3 511 26 
 9 XRAY Lada 23 317 20 801 2 516 

10 RAV 4 Toyota 3 019 2 777 242 
 10 Rapid Škoda 22 606 18 870 3 736 

11 Rapid Škoda 2 863 2 431 432 
 11 Sportage KIA 22 161 16 366 5 795 

12 4x4 Lada 2 807 2 298 509 
 12 Sandero Renault 21 220 18 289 2 931 

13 Sportage KIA 2 710 1 428 1 282 
 13 Logan Renault 21 029 18 338 2 691 

14 Kaptur Renault 2 627 2 862 -235 
 14 4x4 Lada 20 631 17 786 2 845 

15 Sandero Renault 2 562 2 268 294 
 15 Tiguan VW 20 185 16 522 3 663 

16 Logan Renault 2 518 2 360 158 
 16 Kaptur Renault 20 087 19 386 701 

17 Camry Toyota 2 498 2 374 124 
 17 Camry Toyota 19 746 19 343 403 

18 Tiguan VW 2 364 2 340 24 
 18 RAV 4 Toyota 19 430 21 466 -2 036 

19 Optima KIA 2 323 1 077 1 246 
 19 NIVA Chevrolet 18 456 19 614 -1 158 

20 NIVA Chevrolet 2 310 2 762 -452 
 20 Octavia A7 Škoda 15 627 14 497 1 130 

21 X-Trail Nissan 2 124 1 495 629 
 21 Outlander Mitsubishi 15 133 9 710 5 423 

22 Qashqai Nissan 2 110 1 713 397 
 22 Tucson Hyundai 14 109 6 366 7 743 

23 Tucson Hyundai 1 920 761 1 159 
 23 X-Trail Nissan 14 103 12 983 1 120 

24 Outlander Mitsubishi 1 915 1 245 670 
 24 CX-5 Mazda 13 859 11 307 2 552 

25 CX-5 Mazda 1 910 1 618 292 
 25 Qashqai Nissan 13 641 12 742 899 

 
 
 
 


